Planning Commission
Staff Report

Application Date: 7/27/2020
Date of Staff Report: 8/4/2020

Staff Contact: Lance Lang, Principal Planner & Peter Baumgartner, Planner I
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Status:
New Application
Staff Contact:
StaffReport
Recommendation:
Staff
Item #: 2 (Agenda Item # 5)

Owner:

Derek Tennyson
3900 Highway 2 & 52 W, Minot, ND 58701
(701) 721-0410

Project Number: 8020- 8.2
Project Name: Outlot 1 S28-155N-83W
Current Legal Description: N 235’ of Outlot 1 of
NE NW S28-155N-83W Harrison-S1 A.63
Proposed Legal Description: No Change
Present Address: 3900 Highway 2 & 52 W
Entitlement Requested: Variance to allow an
accessory structure in the front setback.
Relevant Zoning Code Sections: Section 21-8, c)

Representative: N/A

Existing Zoning Profile: 1 C2 Lot

Proposed Zoning Profile: No Change

Present Zone: C2
Present Use: Residential Home
Uses Allowed in Present Zone: See Chapter 11 for
commercial uses
Future Land Use Map: Low Density Residential

Proposed Zone: Same
Proposed Use: Accessory Garage in addition to the
Residential Home
Uses Allowed in Proposed Zone: Same
Future Land Use Map: Low Density Residential

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The applicant is requesting approval of a variance from Section 21-8 c) of the zoning ordinance to allow a
detached garage in the front yard setback where the prior garage was located. The property is located at 3900
Highway 2 & 52 W just west of the Flying J Truck Stop (see Vicinity Map exhibit).
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The property currently has two structures on it, the applicant’s home and what appears to be a shed. There is
also a concrete pad in the back (see Site Plan with Topo Map exhibit). Since the garage burned down, the
applicant has acquired a new garage that meets building codes and is ready to be placed on the property as
soon as a concrete foundation is poured. According to the Section21-8 c) of the ordinance it can’t be placed
where the previous garage was because an accessory structure can’t be located in the front setback. This is an
unconventional lot. Access comes across the neighboring lot by way of a thirty-foot (30”) wide access
easement (See Access Easement exhibit). Staff has determined that the westerly lot line is the front yard since
this is how access is provided to the site.
The property is zoned C2 making the residence a legal non-conforming use. Staff discussed whether the
addition of a detached garage would constitute expansion of the nonconformance as Section 25-2 states:
“A lawful nonconforming use of land existing as of the date of this ordinance or its predecessors to such land
may be continued; provided, however, that no such nonconforming use of land shall be in any way expanded
or extended, either on the same or adjoining property.”
Because there was a detached garage in existence as of the date the ordinance was adopted, and the new
garage is a replacement for the prior garage, staff determined that replacing the garage is valid, but a variance
must be granted to locate the garage in the front setback.
The applicant is requesting a variance to have the restrictions listed in Section 21-8 c) waived to allow the
detached garage to be place where the prior garage was located, in the front yard setback. Under Section 302 of the zoning ordinance, the granting of a variance shall only be considered if there is:
 an exceptional shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property; if there are
 any exceptional topographic conditions; or if there are
 any other extraordinary conditions or hardships.
The applicant is requesting the variance on the grounds that due to the harsh topographic nature and
presence of the 100-year floodplain on his property, the only place he can place his new garage is in the front
setback.
A topographic map of the property reveals some unique topographic conditions (see Site Plan with Topo
exhibit). On the west side there’s an incredibly steep drop into a creek bed dropping from an elevation of 1565
feet msl to 1551 feet msl over the course of 27 feet which is a gradient of 51.8% making almost a third of the
property unusable. After going down a roughly three (3) to six (6) degree slope past the house to the back
yard, the property largely flattens out with the rear third of the property varying as little as a one (1) foot
across that entire section of the property. In this area there is a concrete pad with a camper and an additional
car on it that could conceivably be turned into site for a new garage. Unfortunately, however, this area is
actually part of the 100-year floodplain under both the current and proposed FEMA floodplain maps (see
Current and Proposed FEMA Map exhibits). It appears, by rough calculation, that approximately three and
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one-half to four feet of fill would need to be imported to raise the finished floor of the structure twelve inches
(12”) above the anticipated base flood elevation. This situation renders the existing concrete pad useless and
the import of 3 to 4 feet of fill is cost prohibitive. Therefore, given the site constraints, the only practical place
for a detached garage is in the front setback.
The applicant has submitted the following narrative describing the variance request:
In 2014 the garage that was on the property burned down. The garage we want to put on the property is up to
code, vinyl sided, and sheet rocked. Due to the geography of the property, and flood regulations, the only place
we can put it is where the old garage was. Old concrete was already removed so that the slab can be poured to
code.
Derek Tennyson
3900 Hwy 2 & 52 West
Minot, ND 58701
(701) 721-0401 = Derek
(701) 721-1718 = Krystal
LOCATION MAP
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VICINTY MAP: This map highlights the subject property and the 300-foot notification boundary surrounding
the subject site.
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ACCESS EASEMENT
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AERIAL VIEW: This aerial photograph was taken in 2020.
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Front yard setback
Former garage site

N
AERIAL PHOTO FROM 2015 SHOWING FORMER GARAGE LOCATION
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SITE PLAN WITH TOPO: A site plan created by staff for the applicant.
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= Previous and Proposed Garage Site

= Concrete pad

CURRENT FEMA FLOODPLAIN MAP
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= Applicant’s Home

100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN

500 YEAR FLOODPLAIN

PROPOSED FEMA FLOODPLAIN MAP (TO BE ADOPTED SOON)
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100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN

REQUIRES 3-4
FEET OF FILL

500 YEAR FLOODPLAIN

VARIANCE REVIEW/HARDSHIP:
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Before granting a variance, the Planning Commission must specifically find that it can be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without actually impairing the general purpose and intent of the
comprehensive plan as established by the regulations and provisions contained in this ordinance.

X

Narrowness or Shallowness or shape of lot.
Exceptional topographical conditions.
Property rights enjoyed by neighbors.
X
Does NOT meet criteria for a variance

Exceptional practical difficulties.
Unreasonable hardship.
Other exceptional situation (explain below).
FLOODPLAIN

Zoning Ordinance, Section 30-2 a
Granting of Variances: The granting of variance shall be considered under the following conditions: Whereby,
a reason of:
1. Exceptional shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property;
2. Exceptional topographical conditions, or
3. Other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a specific piece of property the strict
application of any provision of this ordinance would result in:
 Exceptional practical difficulties (without the variance reasonable use of the property is not
possible); or
 Unreasonable hardships (due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner, that would otherwise allow for reasonable use of the property) upon or
fundamental unfairness to the owner of such property (as opposed to mere or even substantial
inconvenience); or
 The denial to a property owner of a similar property right enjoyed by other property owners in
the neighborhood – the Planning Commission may authorize, after notice and hearing, a
variance to the strict application of the terms of this ordinance to the extent that justice may be
done.
Section 30-2. Variances:
a) Purpose: The Planning Commission may grant a variance from the strict application of this title only
in instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship in complying with the official
control, because of circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration. A variance
may be granted only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of this title and when the variance(s) are consistent with the comprehensive plan.
The Planning Commission may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A condition must be
directly related to the impact created by the variance.
b) Application: An application for a variance shall be filed with the Planning Director and shall state the
unique circumstances claimed as a basis for the variance. The application shall contain at least the
following information:
1) The signature of each owner of affected property or his agent.
2) The legal description of the property and the common address.
3) A description of the variance requested and a statement demonstrating that the variance
would conform to the requirements necessary for approval.
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4) The present use.
5) A site plan drawn to scale demonstrating the requested variance.
6) Meeting with City Planning staff prior to submittal of the application.
c) Referral to Planning Commission: The application shall be referred to the Planning Commission for
study concerning the effect of the proposed variance upon the comprehensive plan, and upon the
character and development of the surrounding neighborhood. The planning commission shall make a
decision to grant or deny the variance, and may impose conditions in the granting of the variance. The
conditions may include considerations such as location, character and other features of the proposed
building.
d) Approval; Denial: Variances require the approval of a majority vote of the Planning Commission.
Variances may be denied by motion of the Planning Commission and such motion shall constitute a
determination that the findings required for approval do not exist. No application for a variance which
has been denied in whole or in part shall be resubmitted within six (6) months of the date of the order
of denial, except upon grounds of new evidence or upon proof of change of conditions.
e) Granting of Variances: The granting of variance shall be considered under the following conditions:
Whereby, a reason of:
1) Exceptional shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property;
2) Exceptional topographical conditions, or
3) Other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a specific piece of property the
strict application of any provision of this ordinance would result in:
a. Exceptional practical difficulties (without the variance reasonable use of the property is
not possible); or
b. Unreasonable hardships: (due to circumstances unique to the property not created by
the
landowner, that would otherwise allow for reasonable use of the property) upon or
fundamental unfairness to the owner of such property (as opposed to mere or even
substantial inconvenience); or
c. The denial to a property owner of a similar property right enjoyed by other property
owners in the neighborhood – the Planning Commission may authorize, after notice and
hearing, a variance to the strict application of the terms of this ordinance to the extent
that justice may be done.
f) Before granting a variance, the Planning Commission must specifically find that it can be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without actually impairing the general purpose
and intent of the comprehensive plan as established by the regulations and provisions contained in this
ordinance.
g) Any variance approved by the Planning Commission shall have a time limit of one (1) year after the
Commission’s approval, during which the variance must be put into effect by the owner. Alternatively,
the Planning Commission may establish a different time limit for any variance implementation if special
circumstances warrant the same. If the time limit should expire before the variance is put into effect,
the Planning Director, upon the owner’s written request, may grant additional time, not to exceed the
number of days originally allowed by the Commission.
h) Variances shall be approved by a majority vote of the Planning Commission (and majority vote of the
City Council (4 affirmative votes) in the event of an appeal.
j) The Planning Commission, or such city official as it may delegate, shall maintain as a public record
open for inspection all variance applications. If an application was granted or modified and as modified
granted, the Planning Commission shall prepare a written memorandum setting forth the reasons or
justifications for the issuance of the variation which shall be attached to the application.
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STAFF ANALYSIS:
Comprehensive Plan Analysis:
Current Comprehensive Plan Map Classification: Low Density Residential
Proposed Comprehensive Plan Map Classification: No Change
Staff finds that this request is consistent with the goals and objectives of the Minot Comprehensive Plan.
Public Agency Comments:

FINDINGS OF FACT:
The Minot Planning Commission should accept the following findings of facts:
1) The applicant has submitted a complete application.
2) The applicant’s request is consistent with Minot’s Comprehensive Plan.
3) This request does not meet all of the bulk requirements of Minot’s Zoning Ordinance, but it will if the
variance is approved
4) The Minot Planning Commission has the authority to hear this case and decide whether it is approved or
denied. The public notice requirements were met, the hearing was legally noticed and posted and the
hearing was held and conducted under the requirements of North Dakota Century Code and Minot City
ordinances.
5) If the request is denied the applicant has the right to appeal it to the Minot City Council which can only
grant an appeal with a majority vote.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the staff findings of fact and approve this variance request
to allow a detached garage in the front yard setback, for the following reasons:
1. Due to the exceptional topographic conditions on the property and the presence of the 100-year
floodplain across a significant portion of the lot, staff has determined that there is justifiable hardship
to support a variance to Section 21-8 c) and allow the accessory building to be located in the front yard
setback.
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